UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Farm Service Agency
Washington, DC 20250
For: GA, TX, and VA State Offices, Applicable DMA Service County Offices, and Peanut DMA’s
Handling Pre-Processed Files Submitted With
Designated Marketing Association (DMA) Peanut Loan and LDP Requests
Approved by:  Deputy Administrator, Farm Programs
1  Overview

14 17   Space fill.
31 5 Alpha Left Commodity code “PNUT ”. PNUT
36 3 Alpha Left Peanut type code; must be “RUN”, “VAL”,
“VIR”, “SPE”, or “SPW”.
RUN
39 6 Numeric Right Warehouse code. 072070
45 2 Alpha-
Numeric
Left Preparation code.
Note: For loan/LDP based on:
• paper receipts use code “2P”
• EWR use code “2E”.
2E or 2P
47 33 Alpha Left Enter the producer name; free form text. John T.
Logan
8-29-08     Page 2
      Notice CMA-116 Exhibit 1
Pre-Processed File Specifications (Continued)
 B Header Record Format (Continued)
Position Size Type Justified Explanation Example
80 1 Numeric Right Indicate either payment type as
follows:
• “1” for loan
• “2” for LDP.
1
81 2 Alpha Left License type code.  Enter 1 of the
following:
• “US” for Federal license
• “NL” for nonlicense
• the standard 2 letter postal
abbreviation (such as TX for
Texas) for State-licensed
warehouses.
US
83 2 Numeric  Right Numeric State code where peanuts
were inspected.
01
85 157   Space fill.
242 3 Alpha Left Entry should match the first 3 letters of
the file name.  This is the file prefix
code assigned by PSD to the entity
creating the file.
VCP
(for VC Peanut
DMA using
paper receipt)
245 1   Space fill.
IF using... THEN enter...
EWR’s the number of receipt
records.
246 4 Numeric Right
paper receipts  zeros.
0000
EWR’s zeros. 250 4 Numeric Right
paper receipts  the number of receipt
records.
0004
254 1   Space fill.
IF using... THEN enter...
EWR’s • “1” for loan
• “2” for LDP.
255 1 Alpha Left
paper receipts space fill.
EWR’s “1” 256 1 Numeric Right
paper receipts “3”.
3
8-29-08      Page 3
       Notice CMA-116 Exhibit 1
Pre-Processed File Specifications (Continued)
 C Receipt Record Format
  Each file must have 1 or more receipt records with the following format.
Position Size Type Justified Explanation Example
1 2 Numeric Right Code for the State where the loan or
LDP will be made.  This code must
remain consistent throughout the entire
file.
51
3 3 Numeric Right Code for DMA service County Office
where the loan or LDP will be made.
This code must remain consistent
throughout the entire file.
802
(for VC
Peanut
DMA)
6 2 Numeric Right Enter last 2 digits of the crop year.  04
8 5 Numeric Right File sequence number that increases by
1 for each file created by the entity.  The
first digit of the 5-digit sequence number
is the last digit of the crop year.  This
number must remain consistent
throughout the entire file.
40001
13 1 Alpha Left ENTER “W”. W
14 1   Space fill.
15 8 Numeric Right Warehouse receipt number for the